NEREBHK HEER

Railway Business of Odakyu Electric Railway Co. Ltd.

WIXAR TEFAET  commuter
Number of HIZELE change

Passengers Carried SBENTERA  work commuters

BIfELL  change
B FA SEFEM  School commuters
Thousands BIfELE  change
TEHASE  Non-commuter
BIfELL  change
TEHA+TERASE  commuter and Non-commuter

BIELL  change

JEHUIA TEHAET  commuter
Revenue HIZELE Change

SBENTERA  work commuters

B B BISELE change
Millions of yen JBFTER  school commuters

HIZELE Change
TEESE  Non-commuter
BISFLE change
TEHA+ TEHASE  Commuter and Non-commuter

HIZELE Change

NHREEE
Odakyu Department Store Company Limited
BHEXE BkS FFTEIE  Shinjuku Store
Department Stores BIELE change
Sales

BEHE  Machida Store

BILELE change

B BAA AUED Fujisawa
Millions of yen BIFFLE change
At Toa

BIELE  change

RFIL
Hotels

s=pmE | g |VESFIU-TTSE0—
Shinuk Hotel Century Southern Tower
Occupancyraie 0| BIEELE change

LLUADRFIL Hotel de Yama

BIfELL change
FEIR)\A 5> RARFIL
Hakone Highland Hotel

BIfELL change

FEtR
Hakone
(FD(73 Hatsuhana

AI4ELE change

SERPBHE : FROKMER. RECHFIEEEEFRBBIBANBDET .
2021FEHE LD [RERMICHT 255

48
Apr.

35,423
1.9%
23,876
2.2%
11,547
1.2%
25,229
4.7%
60,652
3.0%
3,626
4.3%
3,031
5.0%
595
0.7%

6,266
4.9%
9,892
4.7%

38
Mar.

3,845
51.0%
2,599
3.7%
479
4.7%
6,924
25.7%

48
Apr.
89.2%

A2.1p
77.0%
A3.0p
66.3%

2.2p
67.7%

4.7p

58

4R
Apr.

2,147
£0.2%
2,191
£2.9%
426
9.3%
4,765
£0.7%

5A

202448 HREZMR (R

L

Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)

ESERYayiIloNcy

EIMEA | B3RS

4th Quarter Fiscal Year

|
\ FaASE
202458208
May 20, 2024
2itE JHEIEHRRA
Odakyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.
REESE DAHRLR K%
(O—R&S 9007 FGETSAL)
Mawk PUTRE IRER #HAE
(TEL. 03-3349-2526)

2] FERET

20245%E

(FY2024)
8A 9A | SEAUHF | SR 108
Aug. Sep. 2nd Quarter First Half Oct.

2024%FEF

(FY2024;
78 88 98 | AN | 520
Jul Aug. Sep. 2nd Quarter First Half

20244 1%

(FY2024)
88 o8 | EFLrz) | 108
Aug. Sep. 2nd Quarter First Half

4th Quarter Fiscal Year

1

B SEBALTVET. NEREEECONTE, BREECLDIFTEBZREHL THED. RECHSIHEMEFRROFT,

NEREEECDOVTE. 2024FE XL DREMHE2ANSIBICEBLTVE T, SNICHL. 2024FE(E131 B/ (2024438~202543A) &@REL TLET.

Remarks : The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.
From the start of FY2021, we adopted “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” and other standards. The sales figures for Odakyu Department Store Company Limited are based on the previous accounting standard and differ from the final figures in the financial statements.

From FY2024, the fiscal yearend for Odakyu Department Store Company Limited will be February instead of March. Therefore, 13 months (March 2024 to March 2025) have been consolidated for FY2024.

38 SEAMERA FERF
Mar. 4th Quarter Fiscal Year
] R




