2024年4月 月次営業概況(速報)に関するお知らせ

Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)



May 20, 2024 会社名 小田急電鉄株式会社 Odakyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd. 代表者名 取締役社長 鈴木 滋 (コード番号 9007 東証プライム) 問合せ先 執行役員 I R室長 鈴木智 (TEL. 03-3349-2526)

												2024年度									(ILL. C
小田急電鉄 鉄道事業 Railway Business of Odakyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.												(FY2024)									
Railway B	usiness of Odal	kyu Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.	4月 Apr.	5月 May	6月 Jun.	第1四半期 1st Quarter	7月 Jul.	8月 Aug.	9月 Sep.	第2四半期 2nd Quarter	第2四半期累計 First Half	10月 Oct.	11月 Nov.	12月 Dec.		第3四半期累計 1st Three Quarters	1月 Jan.	2月 Feb.	3月 Mar.	第4四半期 4th Quarter	年度累計 Fiscal Year
輸送人員	定期計	Commuter	35,423	iviay	Juli.	15t Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Зер.	Zild Quarter	Tilottidii	ou.	1404.	Dec.	Sid Qualter	15t Tillee Qualters	Jan.	1 60.	Ividi.	4til Qualter	Tiscai real
100027 (34	20001																				
Number of		前年比 Change	1.9%																		
ssengers Carried	通	動定期 Work commuters	23,876																		
		前年比 Change	2.2%																		
単位:千人	通	学定期 School commuters	11,547																		
Thousands		前年比 Change	1.2%																		
	定期外	Non-commuter	25,229																		
		前年比 Change	4.7%																		
	定期+定期	外 Commuter and Non-commuter	60,652																		
		前年比 Change	3.0%																		
運輸収入	定期計	Commuter	3,626																		
Revenue		前年比 Change	4.3%																		
	通	· 動定期 Work commuters	3,031																		
単位:百万円		前年比 Change	5.0%																		
Millions of yen	通	学定期 School commuters	595																		
		前年比 Change	0.7%																		
	定期外	Non-commuter	6,266																		
		前年比 Change	4.9%																		
	定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-commuter		9,892																		
		前年比 Change	4.7%																		

												2024年度										
小田急百貨店 Odakyu Department Store Company Limited																						
		3月	4月	5月	6月	第1四半期	7月	8月	9月	第2四半期	第2四半期累計	10月	11月	12月	第3四半期	第3四半期累計	1月	2月	3月	第4四半期	年度累計	
			Mar.	Apr.	May	Jun.	1st Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Sep.	2nd Quarter	First Half	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	3rd Quarter	1st Three Quarters	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year
百貨店業 取扱高	新宿店	Shinjuku Store	3,845	2,147																		
Department Stores		前年比 Change	51.0%	△0.2%																		
Sales	町田店	Machida Store	2,599	2,191																		
		前年比 Change	3.7%	△2.9%																		
単位:百万円	ふじさ	わ Fujisawa	479	426																		
Millions of yen		前年比 Change	4.7%	9.3%																		
	合計 Total		6,924	4,765																		
		前年比 Change	25.7%	△0.7%																		

												2024年度									
ホテル			(F/2024)																		
	Hotels			5月	6月	第1四半期	7月	8月	9月	第2四半期	第2四半期累計	10月	11月	12月	第3四半期	第3四半期累計	1月	2月	3月	第4四半期	年度累計
			Apr.	May	Jun.	1st Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Sep.	2nd Quarter	First Half	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	3rd Quarter	1st Three Quarters	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year
客室稼働率	新宿	ホテルセンチュリーサザンタワー Hotel Century Southern Tower	89.2%																		
Occupancy rate	Shinjuku	前年比 Change	△2.1p																		
	箱根 Hakone	山のホテル Hotel de Yama	77.0%																		
		前年比 Change	△3.0p																		
		箱根ハイランドホテル Hakone Highland Hotel	66.3%																		
		前年比 Change	2.2p																		
		はつはな Hatsuhana	67.7%																		
		前年比 Change	4.7p																		

注意事項:上記の数値は、決算における確定値とは異なる場合があります。

2021年度期首より「収益認識に関する会計基準」等を適用しています。小田急百貨店については、従来基準による売上高を記載しており、決算における確定値とは異なります。

小田急百貨店については、2024年度より決算期を2月から3月に変更しています。これに伴い、2024年度は13ヵ月間(2024年3月~2025年3月)を連結しています。 Remarks : The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.

From the start of FY2021, we adopted "Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition" and other standards. The sales figures for Odakyu Department Store Company Limited are based on the previous accounting standard and differ from the final figures in the financial statements. From FY2024, the fiscal yearend for Odakyu Department Store Company Limited will be February instead of March. Therefore, 13 months (March 2024 to March 2025) have been consolidated for FY2024.